
DATE: March 12, 2025

TO: Finance Committee, Public Works and Utilities, and Governing Body

FROM: James Harris, Airport Director

VIA: Kelly Bynon, Administrative Manager
___________________________________________________________________________________________

ITEM AND ISSUE:

Request For Approval of Amendment Two to the New Mexico Department of Transportation Aviation 
Division grant # SAF-24-01 for the Purpose of Increasing State Funding to $6,869,180 and to Extend the 
Expiration Date to 06/30/2026.

1. Request for Approval of a Budget Amendment Resolution (BAR) in the Total Amount of
$269,180 to Increase WIP Construction Fund Using NMDOT Funding for Airport Infrastructure
and Airport Terminal Project.

(James Harris, Airport Director, jcharris@santafenm.gov; Kelly Bynon, Administrative Manager, 
kabynon@santafenm.gov)

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:

The City of Santa Fe Governing Body accepted New Mexico State Grant SAF 24-01 in the amount of 
$4,000,000 during the August 30th, 2023 meeting. The purpose of this grant was to continue funding the 
Terminal Expansion project at the airport. 

The NMDOTAD issued an amendment to this grant to increase the awarded amount from $4,000,000 to 
$6,600,000. This was accepted by the Governing Body on May 29, 2024.

The NMDOTAD has issued an second amendment to Grant SAF-24-01 to increase the awarded amount 
from $6,600,000 to $6,869,180 to fund Infrastructure projects related to the Airport and to extend the 
expiration date to 06/30/2026.

ACTION: 

Approval to accept Amendment Two to the NMDOT Aviation Grant SAF-24-01 of Increasing State 
Funding to $6,869,180 and to Extend the Expiration Date to 06/30/2026.



1. Approval of a Budget Amendment Resolution (BAR) in the Total Amount of $269,180 to
Increase WIP Construction Fund Using NMDOT Funding for Airport Infrastructure and Airport
Terminal Project.

COMMITTEE REVIEW: 

Public Works & Utilities: 03/31/2025 
Finance Committee: 04/07/2025 
Governing Body: 04/09/2025 

Grants Manager



DATE 

JUSTIFICATION:  (use additional page if needed)
  --Attach supporting documentation/memo

Fund Balance
Fund(s) Affected Increase/(Decrease)

TOTAL: 0

Kelly Bynon 3/12/2025
Prepared By {print name} Date Budget Officer Date

City Council

Division Director Signature {optional} Date   Approval Date Finance Director {  $5,000} Date

Agenda Item #:

Department Director Signature Date City Manager {  $60,000} Date

ITEM DESCRIPTION

WIP Construction

ORG

5450407

 EXPENDITURES

AIR2454506572970

DECREASE

5450407

{Complete section below if BAR results
  in a net change to ANY Fund}

to extend the date of expiration to 06/30/2026.

City of Santa Fe, New Mexico
BUDGET AMENDMENT RESOLUTION (BAR)

OBJECT PROJECT

3/12/2025Airport

{Use this form for Finance Committee/

490150 AIR2454506

Amendmenet to NMDOT Grant # SAF-24-01 to increase total awarded amount from $6,600,000 to $6,869,180 AND

DEPARTMENT / DIVISION NAME

INCREASE

{enter as positive  #} {enter as negative  #}

269,180

{enter as positive  #}{enter as negative  #}

(269,180)

CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL

City Council agenda items ONLY}

-$   -$   

NMDOT

 REVENUES

Log # {Finance use only } :

Journal # {Finance use only } :



Docusign Envelope ID: B775CE7D-340F-4ABA-8652-AEECF60CEC3D 

Project No. 

Contract No. 

Vendor No. 

SAF-24-01-02 

AVA1550 

0000054360 

AMENDMENT NO. 0 

THIS AMENDMENT made and entered into by and between the I City of Santa Fe I
, (hereinafter called the "Sponsor") and the State of New Mexico, acting through the State Department of Transportation, 
(hereinafter called the "Department"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Section Twenty-One -Amendment: This agreement shall not be altered, modified or amended except by an 
instrument in writing by the Sponsor and documented acceptance by the Division. 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows: 

1. The State funding under Section 1, of the original agreement is deleted and replaced with the following:

1 $6 .869 . 180 1 
2. Section 1 C, Exhibit B to the original agreement is deleted and replaced with the attached Exhibit B

3. The State contribution stated in Exhibit B is 1 $6 .869 .180 

4. Section 7, Term, in the original agreement is deleted and replaced with the following: The A reement shall not take
effect until executed by all parties hereto. This agreement shall expire on

0613012026 

5. All terms, conditions, representations, and obligations set forth in the original Grant Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect, except as expressly amended or modified by this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the dates shown below. 

Recommended by AVIATION DIVISION 

02/17/25 
Date: ___________ _ 

SPONSOR 

AF 
02/17/25 

Date: ___________ _ 

New Mexico Department of Transportation 
Cabinet Secretary or Designee 

02/17/25 
Date: ____________ _ 

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency 
(":;Signed by: 

By·
�

&� 
• ;{'��m��,·��

8

�eral Counsel

02/17/25 
Date: ___________ _ 

Updated 7 /23 

Item #25-0140





GB MTG 04/09/25

Alan Webber (Apr 14, 2025 14:52 MDT)

Apr 14, 2025

ANDREA SALAZAR (Apr 14, 2025 15:11 MDT)

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAj-ComBPiYOpBKAGekVT0sTMR91fV8vAS
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAj-ComBPiYOpBKAGekVT0sTMR91fV8vAS











































		2025-04-15T16:04:53+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




